
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Joint Consultative and Safety 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Tuesday 27 August 2024 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Joint Consultative and Safety Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Michelle Welsh 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Jim Creamer 

 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Catherine Pope 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Jane Walker 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

Responsibility of committee: 
 
Providing a forum for discussion and consultation between the Council and Trade Union 
representatives on matters affecting the Council’s employees. Such matters to include but not 
limited to: 
1) Employee terms and conditions; and 
2) Employee health and well-being; and  
3) Health and Safety of employees. 
 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.  

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
April 2024. 

5 - 6 

3   Declaration of Interests.  

4   Minor Staffing Changes Agreed Outside JCSC 7 

 Report of the Director of Transformation (acting Assistant Director- Workforce).  

5   Current Staffing Issues 9 - 10 

 Report of the Director of Transformation (acting Assistant Director- Workforce).  

6   Sickness Absence 11 - 19 

 Report of the Director of Transformation (acting Assistant Director- Workforce).  

7   Gender Pay Gap 2024 21 - 25 

 Report of the Director of Transformation (acting Assistant Director- Workforce).  

8   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.  

9   Exclusion of the public and press.  

 To move that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
ensuing report on the grounds that the report involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 

10   Consultation Closure- mileage rates 27 - 30 

 Report of the Director of Transformation (acting Assistant Director- Workforce).  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
JOINT CONSULTATIVE AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 9 April 2024 

 
  

 
Present: Councillor Jim Creamer 

Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Catherine Pope 

Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Ruth Strong 
Councillor Jane Walker 
 

Unison: Susan Buchanan Alison Hunt 
 

Absent: Councillor Michelle Welsh, Councillor Paul Hughes and Councillor 
Ron McCrossen 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

M Hill, D Archer, B Hopewell and A Snodin 

 
35    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hughes and 
McCrossen, Councillors Ellwood and Strong attended as substitutes. 
 

36    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 20 FEBRUARY 2024  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

37    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

38    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 

39    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing report on the grounds that the report involves the likely 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

40    CONSULTATION CLOSURE - RESTRUCTURING PROPOSALS  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval to close formal consultations 
on proposals to alter the structure of the organisation and also asked the 
Committee to make any recommendations for consideration by the 
Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee which will authorise 
the implementation of any structural changes and the methods by which 
these are made. 
 
Members suggested that an induction programme be put into place 
following the structural change to introduce new senior staff to 
Councillors. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the report; and 
 

2) Recommend to the Appointments and Conditions of Service 
Committee that an induction programme be put into place 
following the structural change to introduce new senior staff to 
Councillors. 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.05 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 6



 

 
 

Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee 
 

Subject: Information item: Minor changes to the Establishment agreed 
outside the formal full JCSC process (Standing Item).   

 

Date:  27 August 2024   
 

Author: Director of Transformation (acting Assistant Director- Workforce) 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
This is a standing information item highlighting to the Committee any minor changes to 
the Establishment proposed by the Senior Leadership Team for implementation 
outside the formal full JCSC process but following consultation with trade unions.  
Such minor changes will not have wide organisational impact and will be authorised 
for implementation by the Chief Executive under delegated powers. 
 
2. Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to note this report.  
 
3. Background 
Prior to the minor changes being implemented local trade unions are always 
consulted.  Should there be concern raised during this consultation about any 
proposal made, the proposal would be taken out of this “shortened process” and 
placed before the Joint Consultative and Safety Committee for full consideration. All 
new posts have been job evaluated through formal arrangements. 
 

4. Summary of proposals 
Since the last JCSC meeting and at the time of papers being written there have been 
two staffing proposals affecting the permanent Establishment that have been 
considered by Senior Leadership Team outside the full JCSC framework; 
 

4.1 Workforce    
There has been a minor structural change affecting two occupied posts which has led 
to the merging of the customer insight and performance management functions with 
the deletion of posts equating to 44.5 hours and the introduction of a single full-time 
(37 hours) post of Performance and Insight Manager. This measure reduces long-term 
costs within the team and maximises the synergy between the functions. Existing 
officers were either redeployed or exited the organisation through voluntary 
redundancy. Other minor changes included the returning of the Assistant Director for 
Workforce post back to full-time hours and the splitting of the Assistant Organisational 
Development Officer post into two separate contracts to support potential future 
structural changes that might move the Performance and Insight function away from 
the HR Team.  
 

4.2 Environment  
Following consultation, a report was approved by the Chief Executive that deleted 
three vacant posts within PASC including a supervisor post, a skilled team worker post 
and the Operations Manager post. The major change in terms of the creation of posts 
was the establishment of a new post of PASC Manager which has subsequently been 
used as a redeployment opportunity following the senior management review recently 
completed.   

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee 

 

Subject: Current staffing issues (Standing Item)   
 
Date:  27 August 2024   
 
Author: Director of Transformation (acting Assistant Director- Workforce)  

 
1. Purpose of the Report 
This is an information item highlighting to the Committee, any issues of particular 
interest that relate to the Council’s workforce.  
 
2. Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note this report.  
 
 
3. Summary of current issues 

 
3.1 Local Government Pay 2024  
 
On 29 February, UNISON, GMB and Unite (the “Employees’ Side”) lodged their pay 
claim for NJC staff (this is the negotiating body that covers all of our posts other than 
Chief Officers):  
 
• An increase of at least £3,000 or 10 per cent (whichever is greater) on all spinal 
column points  

• Reviews of the gender, ethnicity and disability pay gaps in local government  

• A two-hour reduction in the working week, with no detriment  

• An additional day of annual leave for personal or well-being purposes (with term-time 
only staff also receiving a full day rather than a pro rata amount, that they can use at any 
time, including term time)  

• A phased approach to reaching a minimum pay rate of £15 an hour in a maximum of 
two years, sooner if possible  
 
During March, councils in each of the nine English regions, Wales and Northern Ireland 
were consulted at very well attended virtual pay consultation briefings; in total, more 
than 650 councillors and
[...]
ough we still wait to hear about the award for Chief Executives, the national award 
for Chief Officers has been agreed at 2.5% and has now been applied, backdated to 1 
April.   

Page 10



 

 

 

Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee 

 

Subject: Sickness Absence: summary of current trends  
 
Date:  27 August 2024   
 
Author: Director of Transformation (acting Assistant Director- Workforce) 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
This is an information item to inform the Committee of the current levels of sickness 
absence in the organisation and to examine trends.  Relevant data is shown at 
Appendix 1 and Appendix 2; officers will present a verbal report on the context of this 
data. 
 
As part of the introduction of this item, officers will also highlight to the Committee 
through verbal report, any matters of particular current interest in respect to absence 
management. 
 
2. Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to note this report.  
 
3. Summary of key data 

 

 The summary of trends graph in Appendix 1 shows the outturn for absence for 
the full year up to March 2024 at 9.88 days. Also shown is the outturn for the 
year up to the end of the first quarter of this financial year. Both sets of data 
are shown in this report as the JCSC meeting earlier in the year was 
cancelled due to the election taking place. Although the outturn is above 
target (nine days) for both periods, levels of absence have been reducing over 
the last six months from a peak of 10.1 days in December.  
 

 Earlier in the year the Council did experience periods when there was a high 
number of employees who were long-term sick. This had a material impact on 
the levels of absence both in the months in which they occurred but also 
consequently on the absence levels over the year as a whole. Currently, the 
number of long-term absence cases has dropped again to a lower level of six 
cases (the same level both in March and June).  
 

 The larger teams with higher rates of ab
[...]
ted 14 173 6.26% 1.27%

(0009) Gynaecological problems 10 17 0.90% 1.22%

(0010) Operation or post-operative recovery 20 341 12.09% 14.89%

(0011) Hospital visit 12.5 6 0.62% 1.59%

(0012) Kidney problem or similar 4 0 0.13% 0.43%

(0013) Heart or circulation problems 0.00% 1.07%

(0015) Arthritis, rheumatism or similar 7 39 1.54% 0.37%

(0016) Dental problems 7 6 0.44% 0.17%

(0018) Nasal problems 0.00% 0.10%

(0019) Dizziness, vertigo or similar 7 0 0.23% 0.10%

(0020) Other reason for absence 16 34 1.67% 2.78%

(0021) Problems with glands 8 109 3.92% 0.13%

(0022) Problems with ears 6 0 0.20% 0.27%

(0023) Problems with eyes 0.00% 0.17%

(0024) Viral infection (not cold etc) 22 11 1.10% 1.24%

(0025) Back problem 21 145 5.56% 6.62%

(0026) Muscular/ skeletal problems (not back) 39 298 11.28% 10.90%

(0027) Cancer Treatment (not  screening visits) 6 0 0.20% 0.23%

(0030) Coronavirus 32 9 1.37% 6.31%

(029) Swine Flu 0.00% 0.17%

596.5 2390

Last year's totals: 2022/23 752.5 2237  

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee  

 

 

Subject: Reporting of the Gender Pay Gap (as at 31 March 2024)  
 
Date:  27 August 2024   
 
Author: Director of Transformation (Acting Assistant Director- Workforce)  
 
1.  Purpose 
To ask committee to note the content of the Gender Pay Gap information that has been 
reported.   
 
2. Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to note this report.  
 
 
3.  Introduction and background 
From 2017, any organisation that has 250 or more employees must publish and report 
specific figures about their Gender Pay Gap. 
 
The gender pay gap is the difference between the average earnings of men and women, 
expressed relative to men’s earnings. 
 
Attached at Appendix 1 is the reporting information approved for publication by Senior 
Leadership Team including a supporting narrative. This details the Council’s Gender Pay 
Gap information as at the “snapshot date” of 31 March 2024. This information has been 
uploaded to the government’s central website as well as that of the Council. The 
information will also be included in the Council’s next Pay Policy Statement.  
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Appendix 1 
 
 

 

 

 

Report to Senior Leadership Team  

 

 

Subject: Reporting of the Gender Pay Gap (as at 31 March 2024)  
 
Date:  7 August 2024  
 
Author: Director of Transformation (Acting Assistant Director- Workforce) 

 
 
2. Introduction and background 
 
Originally a central government requirement started in 2017, any organisation that has 250 
or more employees has to publish and report specific figures about their gender pay gap. 
 
The gender pay gap is the difference between the average earnings of men and women, 
expressed relative to men’s earnings.  
 
The data to be collected, relevant at 31 March 2024 is the: 
- Mean gender pay gap 
- Median gender pay gap 
- Mean gender pay gap in bonus pay 
- Median gender pay gap in bonus pay 
- Percentage of males and females in each of the four pay quartiles. 
 
Employers must both: 

 publish their gender pay gap data and a written statement on their public-facing 
website 

 report their data to government online - using the gender pay gap reporting service. 
 
Organisations must publish within a year of the snapshot date.  
 
2. Proposal 
  
Below is the data for this organisation as at 31 March 2024. 
 
It is proposed that the following data is published as required together with the proposed 
narrative that follows the data.  

Page 22

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/gender-pay-gap-reporting-what-employers-must-publish
https://www.gov.uk/report-gender-pay-gap-data


 

      

 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 

Mean gender 
pay gap; 

4.1% 2.9% 3.79% 4.67% 2.53% 1.31% 5.13% 2.99% 

Median 
gender pay 
gap; 

1.6% 4.8% -1.51%* 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.92% 

Proportion of 
men with 

bonus** 

0% 0.8% 1.17% 1.79% 1.37% 1.05% 0.00% 0.00% 

Proportion of 
women with 

bonu
[...]
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion corporate training programme was launched 
together with a new Workforce Strategy.  
 
Although the organisation does not yet have a neutral mean gender pay gap, the gap 
continues to remain low relative to many other businesses. This positive position reflects 
the organisation that we aspire to be; a fair place to work and one in which supportive 
employment policies go hand-in-hand with an established and transparent job evaluation 
scheme. A risk to the ability to further improve the mean gender pay gap is that the 
organisation is relatively small and the change in occupation of a few of the Council’s most 
senior posts could have a material effect on the outturn. A watching brief will be 
maintained each year and should the outturn worsen to a point of concern then an 
appropriate action plan will be identified.             

Page 24



 
 
4. Recommendation  
 
Senior Leadership Team is recommended to: 
 

- Note the gender pay gap information  
- Approve the wording of the proposed narrative  
- Approve the upload of data and narrative to the appropriate government web site. 
- Forward this report to the JCSC for information 
- Include the data and the narrative into this year’s Pay Policy Statement (which will be 

uploaded onto our own web site). 
- Notify the content of the report to the Portfolio Holder for Life Chances and Vulnerability 

through the Strategic Equalities Group.   
 
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2024.
	4 Minor Staffing Changes Agreed Outside JCSC
	5 Current Staffing Issues
	6 Sickness Absence
	7 Gender Pay Gap 2024
	10 Consultation Closure- mileage rates



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
JOINT CONSULTATIVE AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 27 August 2024 

 
  

 
Present: Councillor Jim Creamer 

Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Catherine Pope 

Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Jane Walker 

Unison: Susan Buchanan Alison Hunt 
 

Absent: Councillor Michelle Welsh and Councillor Ron McCrossen 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

D Archer and B Hopewell 

 
41    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
None. 
 

42    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 9 APRIL 2024.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

43    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

44    MINOR STAFFING CHANGES AGREED OUTSIDE JCSC  
 
The Director of Transformation introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, highlighting any minor changes to 
the establishment proposed by the Senior Leadership for implementation 
outside the formal full JCSC process but following consultation with 
trade unions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

45    CURRENT STAFFING ISSUES  
 



 

The Director of Transformation introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, highlihting any issues of particular 
interest that related to the Council’s workforce. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

46    SICKNESS ABSENCE  
 
The Director of Transformation introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members of the current 
levels of sickness absence in the organisation and to examine trends. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

47    GENDER PAY GAP 2024  
 
The Director of Transformation introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, asking Members to note the 
content of the Gender Pay Gap information that had been reported. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

48    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 

49    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing report on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

50    CONSULTATION CLOSURE- MILEAGE RATES  
 
The Director of Transformation introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval to close formal 
consultation on the proposed additions to the current rates of mileage 
claim for businesss travel to include the use of electric vehicles. The 



 

report also asked the Members for comments and recommendations to 
inform the Appointments anc Conditions of Service Committee prior to 
its decision relating to implementation of the revised policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To close formal consultation on the proposed additions to the current 
rates of mileage claim for business travel to include the use of electric 
vehicles. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.10 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


